These warrants can be converted into Equity Shares
up to 26th June, 2012.

(n) Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures

58,199 Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face value of Rs. 1,000/- each (Rs. One Thousand
each) of the aggregate nominal value of Rs. 5,81,99,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty One Lac Ninety Nine Thousand only)
were Outstanding as on 31st March, 2011.

Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debenture Holders had a right to convert the same into Equity Shares of the
Company at higher of:

(i) 67% of the 3 months average weekly closing high/low price per share quoted on the BSE preceding the date of notice